assets, the long-term expected rate was used to discount the projected benefits. From the year that benefit payments were
not projected to be covered by the projected assets (the “depletion date”), projected benefits were discounted as a discount
rate reflecting a 20-year AA/Aa tax-exempt municipal bond yield. A single equivalent discount rate that yields the same
present value of benefits is calculated. This discount rate is used to determine the total OPEB liability. The discount rate used
for the June 30, 2023 liability was 4.13%.

-40-

City of Plainwell
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 11 - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

Changes in the net OPEB liability:

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate:
The following schedule presents the net OPEB liability of the City, calculated using the discount rates 1% higher and lower
than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the trend rate:
The following schedule presents the net OPEB liability of the City, calculated using healthcare cost trend rates 1% higher and
lower than the current rate:

-41-

Total OPEB Plan fiduciary Net OPEB
liability net position liability (asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2023 1,314,149$   28,754$   1,285,395$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 30,730   -   30,730
Interest 54,979   -   54,979
Experience (Gains)/Losses (19,174)   -   (19,174)
Change in assumptions (21,250)   -   (21,250)
Contributions to OPEB trust -   10,829   (10,829)
Contributions - employer -   27,296   (27,296)
Net investment income -   4,471   (4,471)
Benefit payments (27,296)   (27,296)   -
Administrative expenses -   (178)   178

Net changes 17,989   15,122   2,867

Balances at June 30, 2024 1,332,138$   43,876$   1,288,262$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total OPEB liabil ity 3.3%

Increase (decrease)

City of Plainwell
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 11 - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

OPEB expense, deferred outflows of resources, and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB Plan:

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized OPEB expense of $67,995. At June 30, 2024, the City reported
the following deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in